
 

  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 9 September 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton-on-Tees 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Kevin Faulks Cllr Stefan Houghton 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 July 
2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 

 

 To receive evidence from representatives of a Private 
Developer and Private Letting Agent 
 

(Pages 13 - 62) 
 

6   Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Planning 
(Development Management) and Adoption of Open 
Space 
 

 

 To receive a progress update on the Scrutiny Review of 
Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space 
 

(Pages 63 - 98) 
 

7   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2024-2025 
 

(Pages 99 - 100) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Int
[...]
 Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 15 July 2024. 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Andrew Sherris, 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia 
Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jane Edmends, Alan Glew, Carol Bruce (AH&W), and 
Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Sarah Fawcett (North Star Housing Group), Clare Harrigan 
(Beyond Housing), David Ripley, Joy Whinnerah (Thirteen) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sufi Mubeen. 

 
PLA/18/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 

 
PLA/19/24 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
PLA/20/24 Minutes 

 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PLA/21/24 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 

 
At the second evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of 
Affordable Housing the Committee received headline data for Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council (SBC) Allocations Service which included: 

• A breakdown of all registered providers operating through Tees Valley 
Home Finder and the percentage of nominations they offered through this 
system. It was noted that this percentage was the minimum and it was often 
higher. 

• The number of properties advertised in 2023-24 (610) and  the number of 
properties advertised in quarter 1 of 2024-25 (185). 

• The number of live applications for 2023-24 (2507) and quarter 1 of 2024-
25 (3103), and a breakdown of the applications by bands and bedroom 
need.  

• A breakdown of properties allocated by band in 2023-24, which showed that 
the largest percentage (81.7%) were allocated to band 1 to assist in the 
reduction of homelessness and moving households out of Local Authority 
funded temporary accommodation.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was questioned whether there were any ‘hard to let’ properties, and the 
Committee were informed that the Nominations and Letting team received 
hundreds of bids on some properties, and up to 75 bids on low demand 
properties. The team received details of the properties that were becoming 
available for each Registered Provider and could request that certain properties 
were allocated through Tees Valley Home Finder if they were aware that there 
was a need for it.   
 
Following this information, the focus for the meeting moved to evidence from 
three registered housing providers, Beyond Housing, North Star, and Thirteen. 
They had been invited to present their investment plans and what influenced their 
ability to build new affordable housing in Stockton-on-Tees Borough.  

 

The first presentation received was from the Director of Development of Beyond 
Housing, which included: 

• An introduction to Beyond Housing 

• A SWOT analysis of development and sales 

• Fire safety and energy efficiency data  

• Data on repairs, including mould and damp 

• Development programme details 
 

The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• Beyond Housing owned 400 homes in SBC area (including homes in 
development).  

• The Affordable Housing Programme (Homes England grant funding) expiry 
at March 2026 was noted to be limiting progression of new home 
development already.  

• Fire safety and energy efficiency was discussed, and it was noted that 
significant work and investment went into ensuring properties met fire safety 
regulations. They had taken a decision to demolish a high rise building and 
rebuild due to cost effectiveness of this.  

• It was noted that there was a backlog of repairs following covid, and that the 
repairs required had remained at this level. This was attributed to several 
causes including higher expectations from tenants and the age of the 
housing stock.  

• Registered Providers had a legal duty to carry out gas checks and therefore 
held legal powers to enter properties. While carrying out gas checks, they 
would carry out other home safety checks, so did not need to enter the 
property numerous times. 

• The stalled developments in the borough were discussed. There had been 
a delay on the Brooklime site due to issues with drainage and nutrient 
neutrality. Planning was due to expire on the site, which Beyond Housing 
owned, therefore a decision was due at their board regarding funding the 
development. Options were being considered for completing the Princeton 
site, as the provider of these modular homes went into receivership. It was 
hoped that Beyond Housing would gain control of the site by the end of the 
financial year.  

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• It was questioned whether Beyond Housing were working with the Northern 
Power Grid to meet the EPC rating requirements and the Committee was 
informed that they were.  

 
The Committee then received a presentation from the Head of Development of 
North Star, including: 

• An introduction to North Star 

• Data on housing investment in the last 18 month 

• Information regarding repairs, financial viability of properties, length of 
tenancy, new build target, and other considerations 

 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• Possible reasons for tenants staying in properties for longer were 
discussed, including the cost of moving, the cost and/or availability of private 
rented properties, and the current private housing market. It was noted that 
North Star were happy for tenants to stay in the properties as long as they 
wanted to.   

• Discussion took place regarding the location of affordable housing in private 
developments and ensuring that these were pepper potted throughout the 
developments, not grouped in the least desirable area of the site. They were 
also concerned that 106 properties offered by major developers should be 
of good quality and space standards and met needs e.g. more bungalows.  

• A previous regeneration scheme was raised, whereby a street of houses 
was redeveloped by the Registered Provider. North Star noted that they 
were currently carrying out a similar project on a smaller scale in Thornaby. 
However, it was stated that it would be very expensive to carry out a 
redevelopment of a full street of houses and it would need wider 
regeneration activity and resources. It would be more economical to 
demolish existing housing, clear, and build new housing to meet current 
standards.  

 
The final presentation was from the Executive Director of Development and 
Partnerships and the Executive Director of Customer Service of Thirteen, which 
included: 

• An introduction to Thirteen 

• Thirteens’ strategy 

• Constraints and challenges, including information on repairs and length of 
tenancies 

• Pipeline challenges and opportunities 

• Stockton-on-Tees development update – schemes on site, schemes in 
pipeline, and schemes recently completed 

 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• It was noted that the majority of Thirteen properties in SBC, approximately 
9,000, were social rent properties, with approximately 1,000 affordable rent 
properties.  

• 100% of new build properties were allocated in accordance with the Tees 
Valley Common Allocation Policy.  

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Thirteen noted that they preferred to partner with private developers for 106 
arrangements at the earliest stage, so they had the opportunity to determine 
the properties that they received. It was questioned why the opportunities 
for a development in Wynyard did not go ahead and was informed that the 
tenure, size, and location (clustering) of the properties offered by the 
developer did not meet local housing needs.   

• Discussion took place regarding energy efficiency and installation of PV 
solar panels. It was noted that battery storage for panels was challenging 
and that they focussed on other methods for increasing energy efficiency of 
housing e.g. insulation.  

• It was noted that those customers assessed as lower priority bandings for 
housing were likely to wait longer for housing than someone assessed as 
high need.  

• Infill sites were raised, and it was stated that these sites required extra work 
to male them viable for small & medium sized enterprises whilst they 
remained unattractive for bigger developers. It was suggested that 
packaging multiple smaller sites to deliver higher quantum numbers was 
both attractive to potential developers and more viable and worthy of further 
investigation by SBC.  

• Right to Buy and shared ownership schemes were discussed. It was noted 
that while people were still looking to purchase homes under RTB the 
numbers were falling. With regards to shared ownership, Homes England 
were pushing all providers to deliver more low cost home ownership homes 
and Thirteen were committed to do so as a strategic partner. The interest in 
low cost home ownership remains vibrant.   

 
Drawing the session to a close, the Committee Chair thanked all SBC officers 
and Registered Providers representatives for their contributions. 
 
AGREED that information be noted. 
 

PLA/22/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 
2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 9 September 2024. 
 
AGREED that the work Programme be noted. 

 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Place Select Committee 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
 
Summary 
 
The third evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of Affordable Housing will focus 
on information from key stakeholders involved in the local housing market. Feedback will also be 
received from members visits to the Nominations and Lettings team.  
 
 
Detail 
 
1. During the scoping process for this review the Committee identified the several key contributors 

in relation to this scrutiny topic including a private developer to understand their considerations 
when committing to supplying affordable housing in the borough and a private letting agent to 
gain an insight into the private rental market.  

 

2. Ian Worgan, Regional Managing Director of Keepmoat Homes, has been invited to the meeting 
to explain the influences on their ability to supply affordable housing. Keepmoat was the partner 
in the pioneering Sycamore joint venture in the borough and he has been asked to answer the 
following questions, his response is attached:  

 

• The committee are interesting in understanding more about Keepmoat could you provide a 
quick overview of your business? 

• This review is seeking to explore how the Council can increase the delivery of affordable 
housing. What type of partnerships with housing associations and local authorities are you 
involved in which deliver affordable housing? 

• Do you think there are ways the Council can work with private developers to increase the 
supply of affordable housing?  If so, can you give us examples of what would encourage you 
to work with Councils like SBC? 

• The committee understands that some private lead development sites may become stalled. 
From your experience of the industry what are the reasons that developments get stalled or 
do not go ahead once planning permission has been granted? 

• What are the challenges for delivering the number/types of affordable housing set out in SBC 
Local Plan? 

 
3. The above questions were also circulated to other private developers to give them an 

opportunity to input into the review and gain their valuable experience. Storey Homes and Taylor 
Wimpey North Yorkshire have responded, and their answers are attached.  

 
4. Richard Poole, Managing Director of Michael Poole Estate Agents has also been invited to the 

meeting, as a well-established letting agent in the Borough. He has been asked to give 
information on the number and type of properties on the market, whether this meets the demand 
and requirements of their customers, and average rent price. In addition, Richard has been asked 
to answer the below questions: 

 
• From your understanding of the private rental market are properties held back from the 

market/or not let if the landlord cannot secure the level of rent the landlord wants? 

• What are your views on current/future rents i.e. will they continue to rise due to demand? 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Richard Poole has provided the link below ahead of the meeting showing available properties as 
of 29 August according to Rightmove statistic, along with data on market share by rent and price 
band, attached.   

https://www.rightmove.co.uk/best-price-guide-report/f42640b3-96d3-4232-9e74-b48987147d26 

 
5. The Local Housing Allowance Rates (LHA) were circulated to the committee via email for 

background information. LHA are used to calculate Housing Benefit for tenants renting from 
private landlords and decided by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) using 
information provided by the Valuation Office Agency. When the Housing Benefit received by an 
individual does not cover their rent they will need to find the rest of their rent from other income, 
Universal Credit payment etc.  The rates are as follows:  

 
Shared Accommodation Rate £66.50 per week 
One Bedroom Rate £94.36 per week 
Two bedroom Rate £109.32 per week 
Three Bedroom Rate £126.58 per week 
Four Bedroom Rate £172.60 per week 

 
6. In addition to key stakeholders attending the meeting, a copy of the feedback from the site visits 

to the shadow the Nominations and Letting team is attached for consideration. Five members 
attended the shadowing exercise that took place in July to gain a customer insight.  
 

7. As members will be aware, the Government has made significant announcements recently 
regarding its ambitious housing delivery programme and the role / their commitment to deliver 
“the biggest increase in affordable housebuilding in a generation”. A press release and letter to 
Local Authorities outlining their announcement is attached for your information.  
 

8. A copy of the agreed scope and plan for this review is also included for information. 

 
Name of Contact Officer: Michelle Gunn 
Post Title: Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 524987 
Email Address: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 14

https://www.rightmove.co.uk/best-price-guide-report/f42640b3-96d3-4232-9e74-b48987147d26
mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Keepmoat Homes Response to Members Questions 

The committee are interes
[...]
 RPs, this would allow us 
to offer an intermediate tenure ourselves rather than reliance on an RP partner. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Data on Market Share shared by Richard Poole, Managing Director of Michael Poole Estate Agents 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 25



Data on Market Share shared by Richard Poole, Managing Director of Michael Poole Estate Agents 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 26



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Site Visit to Nominations and Lettings Team 24 July 2024 - Notes 

On 24 July Cllrs Jim Beall, Stefan Houghton, and Sylvia Walmsley visited the Nominations and Lettings 

Team to gain a customer insight into applying for affordable housing. Cllrs Richard Eglington and Hilary 

Vickers also visited the team on 29 July.  The following information was obtained from the discussions 

with the Service Lead, Team Leader and Senior Officer and calls that members listened to.  

Discussions 

Duty 

• Local Authorities have a statutory duty to hold the housing register for their area 

• SBC also holds the housing register for Middlesbrough 

 

Team 

• The team is small with 4.5 posts.  

• The team has been placed into the same service with homelessness and housing solutions 

teams and are currently based in Church Road but will be moving to Dunedin in August.  

• They currently attend the care leaver hub once a month to speak to people on a face-to-face 

basis and have been offered space in the Thirteen hubs on a regular basis. It was felt that it 

was important to have these bases in the community. 

• They have a direct telephone number, so calls do not come through the Council’s contact 

centre 

• Nomination and Lettings team do not allocate for extra care and will refer anyone contacting 

them for this to social care 

• If the person registering is homeless they are referred to the housing solutions who will assist 

them in setting up
[...]
able 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew / 
Michael Poole Estate 
Agents/Keepmoat Housing  
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space – September 2024  
 

 
Simon Grundy 
 

Monday 14 October 
2024 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections – October 2024 
 

Northern Housing 
Consortium  
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 

Monday 11 November 
2024 

(Informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Summary of evidence 
/draft recommendations 

 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 9 
December 2024 

 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Final Report 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 13 January 
2025 

TBC Overview Reports 

• Town Centres 
Development 

• Environment, Leisure & 
Green Infrastructure 

• Community Services 

• Inclusive Growth & 
Development 

• Housing and A Fairer 
Stockton-on-Tees 

 
 
 

Cllr Nigel Cooke/ Cllr Clare 
Gamble/ Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE/ Garry 
Cummings/ Reuben Kench/ 
Ann Workman/ Carolyn 
Nice/ Neil Mitchell/ Craig 
Willows 
 
  

Monday 10 March 2025 
 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing
	Keepmoat Homes Response
	Storey Homes Response
	Taylor Wimpey Response
	Market Share Data
	Site Visit to Nominations and Lettings Team 24 and 29 July 2024
	Govt Press Release
	Letter_from_DPM_to_local_authorities_-_Playing_your_part_in_building_the_homes_we_need
	Affordable Housing - Scope and Project Plan

	6 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space
	Progress Update - Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space (July 24) (AutoRecovered)
	Appropriate maintenance for open space (final)
	LEP (AUGUST 24) Final - 15.08.2024

	7 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 9 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Coulson (sub Cllr Andrew Sherris), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan 
Houghton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees and Cllr Hilary Vickers. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jane Edmends, Simon Grundy (AH&W), and Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Ian Worgan (Keepmoat Housing) and Richard Poole (Michael Poole 
Estate Agents). 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Andrew Sherris and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
PLA/23/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/24/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

PLA/25/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/26/24 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 
The Committee received evidence from the Regional Managing Director of Keepmoat 
Homes which included: 

• An overview of Keepmoat Homes 

• The type of partnerships with housing associations and local authorities they 

were involved in 

• Examples of ways the Council could work with private developers to increase 

their supply of affordable housing 

• Reasons why a development may get stalled or not go ahead 

• Challenges for delivering the number and types of affordable housing set out in 

SBC’s local plan.  

 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• It was noted that Keepmoat sourced more challenging sites that may have 

technical issues and transformed them to developable sites. They were able to 

apply for different types of funding for these types of sites such as brownfield site 

funding. They had growth plans to build an extra 200/300 affordable properties 

per year.  



• Members questioned if Keepmoat had always worked with Local Authorities and 

Registered Housing Providers to build affordable housing. It was explained that 

previously there was a commercial part of the business, but this had been sold 

and the business now operated a capital light model. It was noted that the 

Keepmoat would work in partnerships with other private developers, building the 

affordable housing and infrastructure for a development.  

• The different schemes that Keepmoat had been involved in were noted, including 

a project in partnership with another local authority and  registered housing 

provider whereby the site was financially unviable, and a housing grant was 

secured to build 66 houses in 12 months via the Homes England Grant. It was 

noted that Homes England Grant funds were only rewarded if the properties 

were not built via 106 agreements, and the Community Infrastructure Levey (CIL) 

was waived if a developer was building 100% affordable housing on a site.  

• The number of affordable properties being built on developments was discussed, 

with members noting that this was much lower than the current need. Keepmoat 

noted that they could not build more than 750 on one site as the business would 

then become too big to replenish the land.  

• Lead in times for building was discussed and costs to build a property was 

raised. It was noted that the land could cost £10,000 - £15,000 per plot, before 

other costs were even considered. A scheme could take 3 – 4 years to come to 

fruition and Keepmoat were currently planning schemes to be built in 2027.  

• Keepmoat highlighted that the number of skilled workers in the labour market 

was a big issue for developers. There were not enough trained workers in the 

different trades in the building sector, and not enough people being trained in the 

sector. There was a shortage of scaffolders and roofers in particular.  

• Another issue highlighted by Keepmoat was the biodiversity planning laws that 

came into force on 12 February 2024, whereby developers had to deliver a 

minimum of 10% increase of the lands biodiversity value. If it was not possible to 

do so on a site, they had to buy biodiversity credits from a company registered 

with Biodiversity Gain Site Register, although it was noted that there were very 

few companies registered at the present time. It was suggested that an impact of 

this was that agriculture land was now worth more, with landowners able to put 

their land to fallow and sell it for biodiversity credits at £100,000 per acre. The 

registration process for credits took six months and the law applied to every type 

of site, including brownfield sites. It was noted that there was a housing 

development site near the Metrocentre which required 6,000 credits which would 

affect the viability and value of the development. 

• Keepmoat Homes noted that in their experience SBC officers were very 

pragmatic and pro-development and would work with developers. When question 

by members officers confirmed that SBC did not have a builder which they 

preferred to work with.  

 
The Committee also received evidence from the Managing Director of Michael Poole 
Estate Agents (MP) on the type of properties on the market and average market rents. 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• The private rental stock had reduced significantly in the past few years, however 

the number of landlords leaving the sector had slowed down recently. It was 

noted that MP were losing 4 – 5 rental properties a month, whereas previously it 

was 25 properties a month. As a result of this, there were not enough properties 



to meet demand, and in particular there was a shortfall in properties for young 

people and families. 

• MP could not foresee a change in the market due to a change in the 

demographic of private landlords over the last 5 years. There were less landlords 

with one or two properties and more portfolio holders with a large number of 

properties. Many of these portfolio holders were based outside of the area, and 

buying properties to rent in the borough as the yield was so good. This meant 

that they were more professional and had more money to invest in a property, 

therefore the standards of their properties were higher.  

• Reasons for landlords leaving the market were discussed and MP suggested that 

these included interest rates, the threat of Rental Reform, and Section 21 

abolishment. Selective licensing was raised with members questioning whether 

this was a reason for landlords leaving the sector. MP explained that this was not 

an issue as landlords had experience of working with selective licensing in other 

areas.  

• Members questioned what was happening to the properties of the landlords 

leaving the market, and informed that these were often sold to owner occupiers 

as they would get a better price than selling to another private landlord.  

• Average rent was £800 a year ago, it was now £872 and rents for some 

properties were creeping over the £1000 mark. Landlord were requesting yearly 

increases in rent from their tenants, and in some cases requesting 10% each 

year. MP would negotiate with landlord for lower increases where they could, but 

the demand for more money was still there. As the demand was so high, if a 

sitting tenant was unable to meet the rent increase then there would be 

approximately 30/40 other people applying to rent the property.  

• Members questioned the number of properties available to rent at the housing 

benefit rate. They were informed that there were no houses in the borough where 

the rent would be solely covered by housing benefit and tenants would have to 

find approximately £200 - £300 to make up the shortfall.  

• A scheme that MP had been involved in was raised, whereby they worked with 

another Council to let flats at an affordable rent. The demand for the properties 

was so high they stopped advertising them after a short period of time.  

• A discussion took place regarding tenants moving to home ownership, and it was 

noted that some people preferred to rent due to their lifestyle and priorities. It 

was also noted that raising a deposit and securing a mortgage for buying a 

property may prove difficult for some first time buyer due to the amount that 

needed to be raised and/or their credit rating. While the percentage of deposit 

needed was coming down, it was still high and influenced the mortgage rate the 

buyer was able to secure.  

 
The Committee Chair thanked Keepmoat Homes and Michael Poole Estate Agents 
representatives for their contributions. 
 
The Committee noted the government press release and letter to all local authorities 
regarding housing building that had been circulated. Officers informed that a report 
would be considered at the next Cabinet meeting outlining an option appraisal that 



would take place to ensure SBC was prepared to respond to any future funding 
announcements. The report referenced the work of the Committee and highlighted the 
current need, with an average of 113 bids per property on Tees Valley Homefinder. 
Officers also noted that there was a consultation on planning reform which included 
questions on building affordable housing. The Committee questioned whether the 
consultation included consideration on planning rules regarding biodiversity and 
neutral neutrality and informed that this was not included. The conflict between these 
rules and house building was noted.  
 
The Committee also considered the feedback from site visits to the Nominations and 
Lettings Team in July 2024. Members commented on the low supply of properties and 
felt reassured that those on the register were treated fairly. The banding system and 
waiting times were discussed, with members highlighting how the increase in demand 
had affected the prospect of those not in band one being successful in bidding on a 
property. Officers noted that the website (https://www.stockton.gov.uk/social-housing) 
had been updated to include information on waiting times, average properties 
advertised, and average numbers of bids on properties. The website would be 
reviewed and updated every three months. Officers also noted that a review of the 
banding system was due to be carried out, which would include a consultation, and 
this would be shared with the Committee in October. House in Multiply Occupation 
(HMO) were raised, and it was noted that these needed to be managed correctly to 
ensure community cohesion.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Committee Chair thanked all SBC officers for their 
contributions. 
 
AGREED that information be noted. 
 

PLA/27/24 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Planning (Development Management) and 
Adoption of Open Space 
 
Consideration was given to assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Planning 
(Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space. This was second update 
following the Committee’s agreement of the action plan in January 2023.  
  
It was noted that actions were in place to progress the gaps in data layering for 
Map@stockton and a further update would be provided in the next quarter.  
 
AGREED that the progress update be noted and assessments of progress be 
confirmed.  
 

PLA/28/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 14 October 2024. 
 
AGREED that the work Programme be noted. 
 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stockton.gov.uk%2Fsocial-housing&data=05%7C02%7CMichelle.Gunn%40stockton.gov.uk%7C14bc1f20601f414faa9808dcd16c5445%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638615510410351021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=x9DAO4KBEBPmkbZIDaGBMUjlHDPH3H3%2BAFSVCSC%2FJaw%3D&reserved=0

